GROUND-WATER HYDROLOGY OF THE
SAGEBRUSH FLAT AREA AND POSSIBLE
RELATIONS TO THE DISCHARGE OF
RATTLESNAKE SPRINGS, GRANT AND
DOUGLAS COUNTIES, WASHINGTON
N
V°  Q. ii/ ,...',-) - Qiib
-k`•

COMENTS
Page
Well-numbering system- iv
Conversion factors
Abstract 1
Introduction 2
Description et the area- 2
Geohydrologic setting— 7
Spring discharge- 13
P reci pi tat i en 15
Evapotranspiration- 15
Ground-water discharge— 18
Ground-water-level changes- 21
Chemin31 giality of ground water 23
Summary- 25
References 27
ILL LET RATI ONE
FIGURE 1. Map showing location of Sagebrush Flat surly area---- 3
2. Map showing locations of Rattlesnake Springs and wells
on and near Sagebrush Flat 6
3. Graphs showing relation of punpage at wells 5A1, 5J1,
and 31M1, discharge of Rattlesnake Springs, precipi-
taticn at Ephrata FAA Airport, 1978, arx3 potential
evapotr ans pi raticn 14
4. Graph showing annual aril 3-year moving-average annual
precipitation at Ephrata FAA Airport, 1958-77 16
5. Graph showing potential evapotranspiration fran winter
wheat and f ran pasture grass, and average precipi-
taticn at Quincy, 1941-70 17
6. Hirograiti of water levels in well 7D1 19
7. Section through selected wells and Rattlesnake Springs- 20
8. Hylrograch of water levels in well 27/26-25D1 22
9. Hydrographs of water levels in wells 32N1 and 6C1 22
rIABIES
TABLE 1. Records cf selected wells on and near Sagebrush Flat--- 4
2. Drillers' logs of wells— 8
3. Chemical analyses of water f ran Rattlesnake Springs and
two irrigation wells cn Sagebrush Flat 24
iii
WELL-NUMBERING SYSTEM
Wells inventoried during this study (table 1) have been assigned numbers
identifying them by location, within a section, township, and range, or by latitude
and longitude.
For example, in the symbol 22/25-2N1, the part preceding the hyphen indicates
successively the township and range (T.22 N., R.25 E.) north and east of the
Willamette base line and meridian. Because the study area lies entirely north and
east of the base line and meridian, the letters indicating the directions north and
east are omitted. The first number following the hyphen indicates the section (sec.
2), and the letter "N" gives the 40-acre subdivision of the section, as shown in the
figure below. The numeral "1" indicates that this well is the first one inventoried
within the subdivision.
The wells discussed in this report are in two townships and three ranges.
However, for simplicity in noting well numbers in the text and because none of the
section numbers are repeated in the two townships, in most cases the wells are
referred to in the text only by their section and numeral designations.
DCBA
EF G H
M L K J
oN P Q R
Well 22/25-2N1 (in table)
Well 2N1 (in text)
CDNVERSICN FACTORS
Miltiply To dotain
inch (in)
foot (ft)
mile eni)
square mile (m i2)
acre-feet (acre-ft)
gallcn per minute (gal/min)—
cubic foot per second (ft3/s)-
25. 4
2.540
0.3048